
 

 

 
Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Thursday, 6th March, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Shirehall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny, Ttel 
01432 260239 
E-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 

 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 6TH MARCH, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors PA Andrews, WU Attfield, KG Grumbley, TM James, RI Matthews, 

AT Oliver, SJ Robertson, RH Smith and JK Swinburne 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2008. 

 
 
 
 

 

   



 
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. REVIEW OF THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROCEDURE 

RULES, FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES AND CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES   

11 - 90  

   
 To consider proposed revisions to the Budget and Policy Framework 

Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules and to changes to the time by which Councillors must submit written 
Questions for Council. 
 

 

   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the r
[...]
 is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

IN CASE OF FIRE 
 

(no matter how small) 
 
 

1. Sound the Alarm 
 
2. Call the Fire Brigade 
 
3. Fire party - attack the fire with appliances available. 
 
 
 

ON HEARING THE ALARM 
 
Leave the building by the nearest exit and proceed to 
assembly area on: 

 
GAOL STREET CAR PARK 

 
Section Heads will call the roll at the place of assembly. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 18th February, 2008 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, TM James, RI Matthews, AT Oliver, 

SJ Robertson, RH Smith and JK Swinburne 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member - Resources), ACR Chappell 

and RJ Phillips (Leader of the Council) 
  
  
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor KG Grumbley.  Councillors JP French and 

JA Hyde also sent apologies as Cabinet Members. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor AT Oliver who, following his appointment as 
Vice-Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee, had replaced Councillor SPA 
Daniels on the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor PA Andrews declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Draft Capital 

Programme 2008/09 as a local authority appointed school governor. 
  
63. MINUTES   
  
 In relation to minute number 54: Elections 2007 a Member recorded concerns about 

aspects of the election process in relation to training of those involved in the count 
and the level of supervision. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2008 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman;  

 and 

 (b) the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2008 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
adding the words,  “In his view” at the start of the second 
sentence of the penultimate paragraph of page 12 of the Minutes 
as numbered in the printed agenda. 

 
  

 
  

  

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

64. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   

  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
65. DRAFT FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2008-2011   
  
 The Committee’s views were sought on the draft financial strategy for 2008-2011. 

 
The strategy was to be considered by Cabinet on 21 February who would make 
recommendations for consideration by Council on 7 March 2008. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 24 January was appended to the report together with the 
Draft Medium Term Financial Management Strategy 2008-2011 (MTFS).  The report 
to Cabinet had contained a number of recommendations from the Corporate 
Management Board (CMB) to Cabinet.  These had in the main been approved by 
Cabinet, subject to a number of specific considerations 
 
The Financial Resource Model, as set out in an appendix to the Cabinet report, had 
been updated to reflect a number of developments, including the final local 
government finance settlement figures and Cabinet’s recommendation to plan for a 
Council tax increase of 4.4% in 2008/09. 
 
The Director of Resources presented the report focusing on the recommendations of 
CMB as approved by Cabinet.  She highlighted the following points: 
 

• The month 10 financial monitoring report showed a reduction in the projected 
overspend on the revenue budget from about £1 million to about £700,000. 

 

• A change in approach to the treatment of the social care contingency and 
modernisation funding for adult social care and children’s social care, transferring 
them from the corporate base budget to the relevant directorate base budgets for 
the reasons set out in the report. 

 

• A change to the current policy requiring core services to manage within a 1% 
tolerance of net budget to a requirement that spending should be within the 
agreed budget. 

 

• Continuation of the policy that there should be no provision for inflation on non-
pay budgets, so building in efficiency gains at Directorate level.   

 

• Corporate efficiency gains to be secured through improved procurement. 
 

• The projected figures for financial capacity for 2008-2011, noting that the 
capacity for 2008/09 was proposed to be allocated to a reserve to be called 
“Modernisation Plans” to be released as such plans were formally approved.  
She added that it was also proposed that some of the financial capacity for the 
following two years would be released for modernisation, as priorities, such as 
accommodation needs and changes to business processes and services, were 
established and plans agreed. 

 

• The intention to create a Bellwin threshold reserve to deal with flooding or other 
eligible emergencies. 

 

• The plan to increase the level of the general reserve from 2.5% of the net 
revenue budget to 3.5% of the net revenue budget (£4.5 million). 

 

2



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

• The intention to allocate any excess above the proposed £4.5 million general 
reserve to the Modernisation Plans reserve. 

 

• That Modernisation Plans earmarked reserve for 2008/09 would be 
approximately £2.3 million, noting that this included a contribution of £300,000 
from the Primary Care Trust. 

 
Members welcomed the content and clarity of the report.  In the ensuing discussion 
the following principal points were made: 
 

• An update was requested on plans for the Herefordshire Connects Programme.  
The Chief Executive said that if Cabinet on 21 Febr
[...]
licy of no non-pay inflation in the 
MTFS should not be applied in full in that area.  It was now therefore considered 
that changes and efficiencies could manage the budget pressures in adult social 
care without a reduction in the level of service provided. 

 

• The Director of Resources was asked to expand on the reasoning behind the 
policy change, for which Members expressed support, from a requirement that 
core services manage within a 1% tolerance of net budget to a requirement that 
spending should be within the agreed budget.  She advised that this represented 
a continued tightening of approach from the previous year and was designed to 
overcome a temptation to Directorates in effect to regard a 1% overspend as the 
budget. 

 

• A question was asked about the reasons for the 15% overspend projected on the 
Corporate and Customer Services budget.  The Director of Resources replied 
that this was due in large part to the position on the contract with Siemens for the 

3



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

Community Network upgrade and what expenditure could be treated as capital 
expenditure and what as revenue expenditure.  The operating budgets for ICT 
services were now considered to be on track. In response to a further question 
the Director of Resources clarified the proposed base budget adjustment to cover 
the net revenue cost of the Siemens contract for the Community Network 
upgrade.   

 

• A question was asked about progress on the value for money review of the ICT 
Back Office Project and Community Network upgrade commissioned in response 
to the Crookall review of ICT financial and contractual governance arrangements.  
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services said that the draft report had 
been received and presented to CMB and consideration was being given to any 
necessary decision making route.  A Member emphasised that the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee had understood that it woul
[...]
purposes and value for money of the Council’s use of consultants in 
2007/08. 

 
 
(c) That a breakdown of the formula grant allocation be circulated to 

Members of the Committee indicating any changes in emphasis from 
the previous year. 

 
(d)  That Environment Scrutiny Committee be advised of the Strategic 

Monitoring Committee's concerns relating to Environment Directorate 
efficiency proposals and possible adverse effects on Service Delivery. 

 
(e)  That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee be requested to 

consider a report on the specified investments as listed in Annex A to 
the Treasury Management Strategy in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and invite the Council’s external advisors to attend their 
meeting to provide any necessary clarification and explanation. 

7



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

meeting to provide any necessary clarification and explanation. 
 

(The meeting adjourned between 11.58 and 12.05) 
  
66. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008/09   
  
 The Committee’s views were sought on the draft capital programme 2008/09. 

 
A copy of the report to Cabinet on 24 January 2008 was appended to the report.   
Appendix 1 to the report showed the expected funding position for the next 3 
financial years.  Appendix 2 listed all the bids received for 2008/09. 
 
The Head of Financial Services presented the report, outlining the basis on which 
schemes had been recommended for inclusion in the programme and how they 
would be funded. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was noted that the justification for recommending the schemes to be funded by 
prudential borrowing was that failure to progress them carried a legal or 
reputational risk to the Council.  It was emphasised that the failure to progress a 
bid for the development of the Master’s House, Ledbury carried both of these 
risks.  The current library was in breach of the Disability Discrimination Act 
[...]


STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2008 

 

 

• A Local Member and school governor emphasised the importance of completing 
the Holmer School flood alleviation works. 

 RESOLVED: 

That  (a) Cabinet be recommended to reconsider the proposals for the 
development of the Master's House, Ledbury, given concerns 
about the reputational and legal risks to the Council of not 
setting out a plan for the building's future use;  

  and  

 (b)   Cabinet be advised of the Committee's concern at the need for 
clarity in relation to the proposals for the replacement of Colwall 
railway bridge and specifically any costs to be borne by the 
Council. 

 
67. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 

RULES   
  
 The Committee’s views were sought on proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial 

Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules and, as contained in a 
supplementary report, changes also to the Budget and Policy Framework and a 
proposed amendment to arrangements for receipt of questions to Council from 
Councillors. 
 
Copies of the Procedure Rules and Contract Rules had been included with the 
agenda papers.   The supplementary report contained updated versions highlighting 
further amendments to the documents following their consideration by the 
Constitutional Review Working Group on 11 February.   
 
Mini guides to the asset management, financial management and procurement 
framework supporting the revised Procedure Rules were also circulated with the 
supplementary report. 

 
The Director of Resources presented the report noting that drafts of the documents 
had previously been considered by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, 
the Standards Committee and the Constitutional Review Working Group.  She 
explained that the aim was to ensure that respective accountabilities were clear. She 
commented on some of the specific changes. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made:  
 

• The p
[...]
 
may have been lost in the drafting process and the documents may benefit from 
a further, final review. 

 
The Committee recognised that the proposed changes to the documents had been 
made in response to the Crookall review of ICT financial and contractual governance 
arrangements and noted that there was an expectation on the part of the Audit 
Commission that these revisions would be approved by Council in March.  However, 
there was some question as to whether Council in March could consider the issue as 
that meeting was principally reserved for consideration of the budget.  Given the 
acknowledgment that further review of the documents to ensure the desired clarity 
had been achieved might be beneficial and the uncertainty of the process of 
approval of the revisions it was therefore proposed that the Committee defer 
consideration to a future meeting.  It was recognised that this might still entail an 
additional meeting of the Committee before Council in March. 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the proposed revisions to the Constitution 
be deferred for further consideration by the Committee given the 
need for the documents to be revisited to ensure clarity and for 
the process of approval of the revisions to be clarified. 

 
68. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

It was requested that a report be made to the Committee on the outcome of 
Cabinet’s response to the Committee’s recommendations following its call-in of 
Cabinet’s decision of 13 December in relation to the Herefordshire Connects 
programme. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme as amended serve as the basis for 
further development. 

 

 

 
  
The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mrs Sonia Rees, Director of Resources, tel: (01432) 383518 or  

Mr Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, tel: (01432 260200) 

Cab FPR & CPR 280208 Page 1 of 10 

REVIEW OF THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROCEDURE RULES, FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 

AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

CABINET 28TH FEBRUARY 2008 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29TH FEBRUARY 2008 
STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 6TH MARCH 2008 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To seek the views of Cabinet/Audit & Corporate Governance Committee/Strategic 
Monitoring Committee on proposed revisions to the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules attached 
as Appendices 3, 4 and 5 respectively to this report.  This numbering convention 
reflects that in the Council’s Constitution for these documents. 

 
2. To seek views of Cabinet and Strategic Monitoring Committee to changes to the time 

by which Councillors must submit written Questions for Council. 
 

Key Decision  

3. This not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT  (a) Cabinet/Audit & Corporate Governance Committee/Strategic Monitoring 
Committee consider the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules 
attached to this report and determine whether they have any further 
comment they wish to make on them to Council on 7th March 2008 
when they will be formally considered for adoption;  
 

(b) the Head of Legal & Democratic Services ensures a thorough revision of 
the Scheme of Delegation for approval by Council in May 2008; 

 
(c) the Head of Legal & Democratic Services carries out a thorough review 

of the remainder of the Constitution for approval by Council in July 
2008; and 

 
(d) the amendment to paragraph 4.25.1 of the Constitution is endorsed. 

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



Page 2 of 10 

Reasons 

4. The Director of Resources’ Section 151 Officer report on financial governance issues 
in ICT Services of September 2007 contained recommendations for review of the 
financial elements of the Council’s Constitut
[...]
mber 2007.  Given the 
extremely tight timescale, arrangements were made for the proposed revisions to be 
presented direct to Council provided the three Statutory Officers (Head of Paid 
Service, Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer) were in agreement on the 
proposed revisions. 

 
10. The Director of Resources and her team led on the revision of the documents.  Four 

authorities were chosen as a benchmark against which to compare the financial 
elements of the Council’s existing Constitution.  The authorities chosen were 
Shropshire County Council, Kent County Council, East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
and St Helens Council.  These were the four upper tier authorities with the very best 
Use of Resources assessments in 2007. 

 
 
 

12



Page 3 of 10 

11. There was a wide degree of variation in style and approach in the four benchmark 
constitution documents.  The best elements of the Council’s existing financial 
governance framework were retained and the best elements from the other council’s 
Constitutions used to strengthen the existing arrangements. 

 
12. Council received proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegation, Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules as planned on 2nd November 2007.  The three Statutory Officers were in 
agreement on the proposed revisions.  However, Members’ attention was drawn to 
the fact that the arrangements within the proposed revisions to the Scheme of 
Delegation regarding consultation with local members warranted further 
consideration following adoption of the revised document. 

 
13. Whilst noting the importance of improving the Council’s financial governance 

arrangements as a matter of urgency given the recommendations in the Section 151 
Officer’s report, Council decided to await the outcome of the Crookall Review before 
adopting the proposed revised documents.  This approach would allow the Section 
151 Officer’s recommendations and any C
[...]
o consider the proposed revised 

Scheme of Delegation as approved by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
on 21st December 2007.  The new Chief Executive needs to have the opportunity to 
influence the way in which these are framed so that they both support the 
organisational development and Member development that will be taking place over 
the next 12 months and take into account the key messages from the Crookall 
Review.  This will also provide the opportunity to take on board the issue of 
consultation with local members (paragraph 11 refers). 

 
22. A complete review of the remainder of the Constitution, including the Scheme of 

Delegation, is necessary at the earliest possible opportunity to ensure that it reflects 
changes to the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure 
Rules and Contract Rules that Council will be asked to approve in March 2008.  A 
review of the Scheme of Delegation is being programmed for the May 2008 Council 
meeting. 

 
23. The Strategic Monitoring Committee considered the latest Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules on 18th February 2008.  There were a number of detailed questions about the 
process for amending the financial governance elements of the Council’s 
Constitution, officer accountabilities for the Constitution and elements thereof, plus 
concern that the latest version of the Financial Procedure Rules reduced the role and 
involvement of Cabinet Members and hence their scope to be informed, exercise 
oversight, guide and direct.  A number of other anomalies, omissions and errors were 
also referred to.  The Strategic Monitoring Committee decided to defer further 
consideration of the revised documents until a later meeting to allow these matters to 
be addressed.  These issues are dealt with in a later section of this report. 

 

14



Page 5 of 10 

24. Cabinet was due to consider the revised Budget and Policy Framework P
[...]
all 
managers to respond quickly and effectively to changing demands. 

 
49. The Director of Resources and Head of Legal & Democratic Services both confirm 

that the proposed revisions represent an appropriate response to the Section 151 
Officer report and the Crookall Review.  The proposed revisions are significant: 
anything other than a major overhaul would not have been appropriate given the 
background, the level of concern expressed by the Audit Commission and the 
continued close monitoring of progress. 

 
50. The revised framework is clear and promotes good financial governance without 

reducing managers’ flexibility to get on with the day job.  Indeed, the new framework, 
once adopted, provides protection for officers as they will have certainty about the 
processes they must follow and when to access the professional support they will 
need on asset management, financial management and procurement matters.  The 
result should be better corporate working and hence better outcomes for the 
community as resources are used more effectively in support of corporate priorities. 

 
51. The revised framework also provides the clarity needed at the heart of any 

performance management system in terms of who is responsible for what and what 
that responsibility is in any given circumstance.  The Crookall Review was very 
concerned about the effectiveness of the Council’s performance management 
arrangements in this respect. 

 
52. The review of the financial elements of the Constitution has identified and will create 

anomalies within the remainder of the Constitution that need addressing as soon as 
possible. 

 
53. The new Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules 

and Contract Rules will require changes to the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

18



Page 9 of 10 

54. A clearer definition of the respective roles of the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee, Standards Committee and Strategic Monitoring Committee is needed as 
they 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Shirehall, Hereford on Thursday, 6 
March 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, TM James, RI Matthews, 

AT Oliver, SJ Robertson and JK Swinburne 
 

  
In attendance: None 
  
  
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors WLS Bowen, KG Grumbley and RH Smith. 
  
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
71. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
72. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
73. REVIEW OF THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROCEDURE RULES, 

FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   
  
 The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Budget and Policy Framework 

Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules and to 
changes to the time by which Councillors must submit written Questions for Council. 
 
The Committee had deferred consideration of the proposed revisions on 18 February 
identifying a number of matters to be addressed. Revised documents had 
subsequently been prepared and resubmitted to Cabinet and the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee.  Comments from the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee were invited prior to Council considering the documents on 7 March.   
 
A supplementary report to Council from Cabinet reporting Cabinet’s views and those 
of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report.  He outlined the 
rationale for the proposed revisions, the need for further revisions to the Scheme of 
Delegation and the Constitution as a whole, and remarked on the need to speed up 
the process for making future revisions to the Constitution. 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2008 

 

 

Commenting on the proposed changes to the time by which Councillors must submit 
written Questions for Council, as set out a paragraph 4.5.1 of the Constitution, he 
emphasised that the reason for this was to allow Cabinet Members and officers 
sufficient time to prepare complete answers. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The Chairman noted that the Committee had deferred consideration of the 
proposed revisions to allow a number of matters to be addressed.  He 
considered that the further revisions had provided the clarification the Committee 
had been seeking.  He also welcomed the intention to review the Constitution as 
a whole and streamline the process for approving future revisions to the 
Constitution. 

 

• It was noted that in relation to the change to the deadline for deposit of formal 
questions to Council by Councillors that the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee had highlighted a concern that this might not allow Members enough 
time to submit questions, in particular where late reports were concerned.  The 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services assured the Committee of the corporate 
intention to instil greater discipline into the reporting process that would prevent 
this being an issue in future.  

 
The Chairman reported that he had had a number of discussions with the Leader 
of the Council about the issue of late reports and the scheduling of Cabinet 
meetings and welcomed the fact that a regular pattern of Cabinet meetings was 
to be programmed. He considered that this would assist the Committee in 
programming its own business more efficiently and help to overcome some of the 
problems that had been experienced as a result of late reports in the past. 

 

• That the amount of paperwork being provided to Members was becoming 
excessive, to the point of obscuring the key considerations.  A better balance 
needed to be struck in providing Members with the information they required to 
make decisions in an efficient and business like manner. 

 

• The Head of Legal and Democratic Services was asked whether he was satisfied 
that the revised appendices to the Constitution addressed the issues raised in 
the Crookall report reviewing ICT contractual and governance arrangements.  He 
said that the revised appendices had been modelled on those of Shropshire 
County Council and whilst they were considerably shorter than Shropshire’s 
documents he considered them to be robust.  However, there were still some 
other aspects of the Constitution that needed to be reviewed to ensure that all 
the issues raised in the Crookall report were addressed.  The document as a 
whole needed to be revised and made more user friendly. 

 

• Members noted that compliance with the documentation was key.  Officers 
acknowledged that wrongdoing could never be entirely prevented but explained 
the efforts that had been made to make respective responsibilities as clear as 
possible and how the proposed training arrangements for officers and Members, 
which would include ensuring that training was kept up to date,  were intended to 
minimise risk. 

 

• The reduction in the level of payments that Heads of Service could authorise, to 
a limit of up to £250,000, was welcomed as a move that increased control but 
without being too restrictive. 

 

• It was noted that section 1.6 of the Contract Procedure Rules stated that failure 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2008 

 

 

to observe the Rules “could” lead to disciplinary action rather than would lead to 
such action.  The Director of Resources explained that following an independent 
investigation of the facts, likely to be carried out by the internal audit service, the 
relevant Director would need to determine whether there were any mitigating 
circumstances that would make disciplinary action inappropriate.   

 

• In response to a question about the extent to which legal services had been 
involved in the drafting process, noting a comment in paragraph 18 of the report 
and having regard to concerns in the Crookall report about failure to seek 
appropriate legal advice, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Director of Resources confirmed that they were both satisfied that legal services 
involvement in the process had been appropriate. 

 

• The respective roles of officers and Cabinet Members were discussed. A 
Member stated that care should be taken to ensure that the responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members as prescribed in legislation and guidance were properly 
reflected, expressing concern that if these were diluted too much the Council 
may face criticism in the Audit Commission’s Corporate Assessment. 

 

• It was added that the respective roles of the individual Cabinet Member and the 
collective role of Cabinet remained to be clarified. 

 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND THAT:  
 
(a) 
 

(i) the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, Financial 
Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure Rules as appended to the 
report  be endorsed;  
 

(ii) the Head of Legal & Democratic Services ensures a thorough revision 
of the Scheme of Delegation for approval by Council in May 2008; 
 

(iii) the Head of Legal & Democratic Services carries out a thorough review 
of the remainder of the Constitution for approval by Council in July 
2008; and 
 

(iv) the amendment to paragraph 4.25.1 of the Constitution is endorsed; 

 

(b) consideration be given to the following points in the further work to be 
undertaken in reviewing the Constitution: the need to streamline the 
process for approving future revisions to the Constitution, the 
respective roles of Cabinet Members and officers, and the respective 
roles of the individual Cabinet Member and the collective role of 
Cabinet; and 

 

(c) the amount of paperwork being provided to Members also be reviewed 
to facilitate business like decision making. 

 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


